
MAR 2 9 1982
Docket No. 50-311

Mr. Richard A. Uderitz 
Vice President - Nuclear 
Public Service Electric and Gas Co.  
Mail Code TI5A 
P. 0. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Dear Mr. Uderltz:

DISTRIBUTION: 
Docket File R. Diggs 
NRC PDR NSIC 
Local PDR ASLAB 
ORB #1 Rdg CPB 
D. Eisenhut 
C. Parrish 
W. Ross 
OELD 
SECY 
OI&E (2) 
T. Barnhart (4) 
L. Schneider (1) 
D. Brinkman 
ACRS (10) 
OPA

The Commilssion has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 6 to Facility Operating 
License No. DPR-75 for the Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unit No. 2.  
This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications in 
response to your request dated February 8, 1982.  

The amendment revises the Technical Specifications to change the axial 
flux target band about the target flux difference.

Copies of the Safety Evaluation 
enclosed.

and the Notice of Issuance are also

Si ncerel y, 

William J. Ross, Project Manager 
Operating Reactors Branch #1 
Division of Licensing 0

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 6 to DPR-75 
2. Safety Evaluation 
3. Notice of Issuance 

cc w/encls: 
See next page

ffRr-oT,
82'510

pz(\

DL:ORB#l DL:O~L 
OFFICE ...... I.  
SRAME~ ..CParrish WJR.......  
OATEb ..... 8 ./ý82 ...

! I.J . .. 1.31 . 82 . I .

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240

7, 
7

USGPO: 1981--335-960



Mr. R. A. Uderitz 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

cc: Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esquire 
Conner and Wetterhahn 
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 1050 
Washington, D.C. 20006

Richard B. McGlynn, Commlssione 
Department of Public Utilitlie 
State of New Jersey 
101 Commerce Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Richard Fryling, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant General Solicitor 
Public Service Electric and Gas 
Mail Code T5E - P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Company

Gene Fisher, Bureau of Chief 
Bureau of Radiation Protection 
380 Scotch Road 
Trenton, New Jersey 08628 

Mr. Henry J. Midura, General Manager 
Salem Operations 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
P.O. Box 168 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Salem Free Library 
112 West Broadway 
Salem, New Jersey 08079 

Leif J. Norrholm, Resident Inspector 
Salem Nuclear Generating Station 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Drawer I 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Richard F. Engel 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
CN-112 
State House Annex 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

Samuel E. Donelson, Mayor 
Lower Alloways Creek Township 
Municipal Hall 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

June D. MacArtor, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
Tatnall Building 
P.O. Box 1401 
Dover, Delware 19901

Regional Radiation 
EPA Region II 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York

Representatlve 

10007

Mr. R. L. Mittl, General Manager .  
Corporate Quality Assurance 

Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company 

Mail Code T16D - P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 

Lower Alloways Creek Township 
c/o Mary 0. Henderson, Clerk 
Municipal Building, P.O. Box 157 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 0803L 

Mr. Alfred C. Coleman, Jr.  
Mrs. Eleanor G. Coleman 
35 K Drive 
Pennsville, New Jersey 08070 

Mr. Dale Bridenbaugh 
M.H.B. Technical Associates 
1723 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K 
San Jose, California 95125 

Mr. Edwin A. Liden, Manager 
Nuclear Licensing and Regulatipin 

Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company 

Mail Code T16D - P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 

Carl Valore, Jr., Esquire 
Valore, McAllister, Aron and 

Westmoreland, P.A.  
535 Tilton Road 
Northfield, New Jersey 08225 

Ronald C. Haynes 
Regional-Administrator - Region I 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
631 Park Avenue 
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DELMARVA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-311 

SALEM NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 2 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 6 

License No. DPR-75 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission Cthe Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Public Service Electric and 
Gas Company, Philadelphia Electric Company, Delmarva Power and 
Light Company and Atlantic City Electric Company Cthe licensees) 
dated February 8, 1982 complies with the standards and require
ments of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended Cthe Act) and 
the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR 
Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance Ci) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and Cii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements 
have been satisfied.  

8 2 05 08 IS.



-2-

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license 
amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-75 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(2) Technical Soecifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in A pendices 
A and B, as revised through Amendment 4o. t , are 
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical 
Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

q9 

Operating Reactors llch #1 
Division of Licens n 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 29, 1982



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 6 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-75 

DOCKET NO. 50-311

Revise Appendix A as follows: 

Remove Pages 

3/4 2-1 
3/4 2-2 
3/4 2-6 
B3/4 2-2 
B3/4 2-3

Insert Pages 

3/4 2-1 
3/4 2-2 
3/4 2-6 
B3/4 2-2 
B3/4 2-3



3/4.2 POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS 

3/4.2.1 AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE (AFD) 

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION 

3.2.1 The indicated AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE shall be maintained within a +6, -9% 
target band (flux difference units) about the target flux difference.  

APPLICAOTLITY: MODE 1 ABOVE 50% RATED THERMAL POWER*.  

ACTION: 

a. With the indicated AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE outside of the +6, -9% target 
band about the target flux difference and with THERMAL POVER: 

1. Above 90% of RATED THERMAL POWER, within 15 minutes: 

a) Either restore the indicated AFD to within the target band 
limits, or 

b) Reduce THERMAL POWER to less than 90% of RATED THERMAL 

POWER.  

2. Between 50% and 90% of RATED THERMAL POWER: 

a) POWER OPERATION may continue provided: 

1) The indfcated AFD has not been outside of the +6, -9% 
target band for more than I hour penalty deviation 
cumulative during the previous 24 hours, and 

2) The indicated AFD is within the limits shown on 
Figure 3.2-1. Otherwise, reduce THERMAL POWER to 
less than 50% of RATED THERMAL POWER within 30 minutes 
and reduce the Power Range Neutron Flux-High Trip 
Setpoints to less than or equal to 55% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER within the next 4 hours.  

b) Surveillance testing of the Power Range Neutron Flux 
Channels may be performed pursuant to Specification 
4.3.1.1.1 provided the indicated AFD is maintained within 
the limits of Figure 3.2-1. A total of 16 hours operation 
may be accumulated with the AFD'outside of the target band 
during this testing without penalty deviation.  

xSee Special Test Exception 3.10.2

Amendment No. 6SALEM - UNIT 2 3/4 2-1



POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION (Continued) 

b. THERMAL POWER shall not be increased above 90% of RATED THERMAL 
POWER unless the indicated AFO is within the +6, -9% target band and 
ACTION Z.a) 1), above has been satisfied.  

c. THERMAL POWER shall not be increased above 50% of RATED THERMAL 

POWER unless the indicated AFD has not been outside of the +6, -9% 
target band for more than I hour penalty deviation cumulative during 

the previous 24 hours. Power increases above 50% of RATED THERMAL 

POWER do not require being within the target band provided the 
accumulative penalty deviation is not violated.  

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.2.1.1 The indicated AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE shall be determined to be within 

its limits during POWER OPERATION above 15% of RATED THERMAL POWER by: 

a. Monitoring the indicated AFD for each OPERABLE excore channel: 

1. At least once per 7 days when the AFD Monitor Alarm is OPERABLE, 

and 

2. At least once per hour for the first 24 hours after restoring 

the AFD Monitor Alarm to OPERABLE status.  

b. Monitoring and logging the indicated AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE for each 

OPERABLE excore channel at least once per hour for the first 24 hours 

and at least once per 30 minutes thereafter, when the AXIAL FLUX 

DIFFERENCE Monitor Alarm is inoperable. The logged values of the 

indicated AXIAL FLUX DIFFERENCE shall be assumed to exist during the 
interval preceding each logging.  

4.2.1.2 The indicated AFD shall be considered outside of its +6, -9% target band 

when at least 2 or more OPERABLE excore channels are indicatinq the AFO to be 

outside the target band. Penalty deviation outside of the +6., -9% target band 

shall be accumulated on a time basis of: 

a. One minute penalty deviation for each one minute of POWER OPERATION 

outside of the target band at THERMAL POWER levels equal to or above 

50% of RATED THERMAL POWER, and 

b. One-half minute penalty deviation for each one minute of POWER 

OPERATION outside of the target band at THERMAL POWER levels below 
50% of RATED THERMAL POWER.

Amendment No. 63/4 2-2SALEM - UNIT 2



POWER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.2.2.1 The provisions of Specification 4.0.4 are not applicable.  

4.2.2.2 F shall be evaluated to determine if FQ(Z) is within its limit by: 

a. Using the movable incore detectors to obtain a power distribution 
map at any THERMAL POWER greater than 5% of RATED THERMAL POWER.  

b. Increasing the measured F component of the power distribution map 
by 3% to account for manufacturing tolerances and further increasing 

the value by 5% to account for measurement uncertainties.  

c. Comparing the F computed (FC ) obtained in b, above to: 

1. The F limits for RATED THERMAL POWER (FRTP) for the approxy xy 
priate measured core planes given in e. and f., below, and 

2. The relationship: 

L = FR T P ( .) 
Fxy F xy [I 4-(-P)l 

where F L is the limit for fractional THERMAL POWER operation RTP 
expressed as a function of Fxy and P is the fraction of RATED 

THERMAL POWER at which F was measured.  

d. Remeasuring F according to the following schedule: 

1. When F C is greater than the FRTP limit'for the appropriate xy xy Lmt 
measured core plane but less than the Fxy relationship, addi

tional power distribution maps shall be taken and F C compared 

to FRTP and F L. xy 
xy xy" 

a) Either within 24 hours after exceeding by 20% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER or greater, the THERMAL POWER at which F CXY 
was last determined, or

Amendment No. 6SALEM - UNIT*2 3/4 2-6



POVER DISTRIBUTION LIMITS

BASES 

Although it is intended that the plant will be operated with the AXIAL 
FLUX DIFFERENCE within the +6, -9% target band about the target flux differencej 
during rapid plant THERMAL-MrOWR reductions, control rod motion will cause the 
AFD to deviate outside of the target band at reduced THERMAL POWER levels.  
This deviation will not affect the xenon redistribution sufficiently to change 
the envelope of peaking factors which may be reached on a subsequent return to 
RATED THER AL POWER (with the AFD within the target band) provided the time 
duration of the deviation is limited. Accordingly, a I hour penalty deviation 
limit cumulative during the previous 24 hours is provided for operation outside 
of the target band but within the limits of Figure 3.2-1 while at THERMAL 
Pý.VER levels between 50% and 90% of RATED THERMAL POWER. For THERMAL POWER 
levels tetween 15% and 50% of rated THERM.AL POWER, deviations of the AFD 
outside of the target band are less significant. The penalty of 2 hours 
ac'tual time reflects this reduced significance.  

Provisions for monitoring the AFO are derived from the plant nuclear 
instrumentation system through the AFD Monitor Alarm. A control room recorder 
continuously displays the auctioneered high flux difference and the target 
band limits as a function of power level. A first alarm is received any time 
the auctioneered high flux difference exceeds the target band limits. A 
second alarm is received if the AFD exceeds its allowable limits for a cumulative 
time of one hour during any 24 hour time period starting with the occurrence 
of the first alarm. Time outside the target band is graphically presented on 
the strip chart.  

Figure B 3/4 2-1 shows a typical monthly target band.

Amendment No. 6SALEM - UNIT 2 B 3/4 2-2.



.a 
ip

(D 

c-.

'.4

4, 
a.  

Do ii

£

Is

(

It'

C, 

9;' 
'3 

C 
9

U 
I
C 
N 
II 
* 

U 

-a

it



oUNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATEC TO !.nD'IACT NO. 6 TO FAcil1TY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-75 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY, 
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY, 

DELMARV'A POWER AN•D LIGHT COMPANY, AND 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SALEM NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. 50-311 

Introduction 

In a letter dated February 8, 1982 Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
(the licensee) requested changes to the Technical Specifications for Salem 
Unit 2 related to Power Distribution Limits. These changes include: 
(1) an increase in the allowable axial flux difference operating band about 
the target flux difference from +5% to +6 to -9%, and (2) a modification of 
the allowable limit on Fxy at fractional thermal power by changing the 
multiplier from 0.2 to 0.3 in the equation FxyL = FxyRTP[I+0.3(1-P)].  

Evaluation 

The licensee has performed an analysis of total peaking factor versus core 
height for normal plant operation of Salem Unit 2 during Cycle 1. This 
analysis used a control band of +6 to -9% flux difference about the target 
flux band and a +0.3 multiplier in the Fxy allowed at peak power. The 
analysis was performed using a standard set of 18 cases documented in a 
Westinghouse letter from C Eicheldinger to D. B. Vassallo of the NRC dated 
July 16, 1975. Our approval to use this analysis for AI band widening was 
given in a letter from D. B. Vassallo to C. Eicheldinger dated April 15, 1976.  
Such analyses have been approved and used for most Westinghouse reloads in 
the past few years, including Salem Unit 1.  

The results of the analysis provided for Salem Unit 2 cycle 1 show that the 
total peaking factor will continue to fall below the value of 2.32 (with 
axial shaping above the core centerline) used as an initial assumption in 
tfVe ECCS analysis. Since this analysis uses techniques approved by us in the 
past, and shows that no increase in maximum total peaking factor will occur 
in normal operation of the power plant during cycle 1, we conclude operation 
will continue to meet the requirements of 10 CFR'50.46, Appendix k. We, 
therefore, find the proposed changes acceptable.  

8205



-2-

Environmental Consideration 

We have determined that the amendment does not authorize a change in 
effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level and 
will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having~made 
this determination, we have further concluded that the amendment 
involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of 
environmental impact and, pursuant to 10 CFR §51.5(d)(4), that an 
environmental impact statement or negative declaration and environ
mental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the 
issuance of this amendment.  

Conclusion 

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: 
(1) because the amendment does not involve a significant increase 
in the probability or consequences of accidents previously considered 
and does not involve'a sionificant decrease in a safety margin, the 
amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration, (2) 
there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public 
will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, and (3) 
such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Coir,-.issi~on's 
regulations and the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical 
to the comon defense and security or to the health and safety of 
the public.

Dated: March 29, 1982



759r 11 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 50-311 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY, 

PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY, 
DELMARVA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, AND 

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY 
OPERATING LICENSE 

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued 

Amendment No. 6 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-75, issued to 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company, Philadelphia Electric Company, 

Delmarva Power and Light Company and Atlantic City Electric Company (the 

licensees), which revised Technical Specifications for operation of the 

Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unit No. 2 (the facility) located in 

Salem County, New Jersey. The amendment is effective as of the date of 

issuance.  

The amendment revises the Technical Specifications to change the axial 

flux target band about the target flux difference.  

The application for the amendment complies with the standards and 

requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended Cthe Act), and 

the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate 

findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations 

in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment. Prior 

public notice of this amendment was not required since the amendment does 

not involve a significant hazards consideration.  

The Commission has determined that the issuance of this amendment will 

not result in any significant environmental impact and that pursuant to 

10 CFR §51.5(d)(4) an environmental impact statement or negative declaration 

and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with 

issuance of this amendment.  

8 2 05 0 33



7590.n' 

-2

For further details with respect to this action, see Ci)1 the 

application for amendment dated February 8, 1982, (2). Amendment No. 6 

to License No. DPR-75, and C31 the Commission's related Safety Evaluation.  

All of these items are available for public inspection at the Commission's 

Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, NW., Washington, D. C. and at the 

Salem Free Public Library, 112 West Broadway, Salem, New Jersey. A copy 

of items (2) and C3) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U. S.  

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. 20555, Attention: Director, 

Division of Licensing.  

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 29th day of March, 1982.  

F R.THE NUCL EGULATORY COMMISSION 

even A.Jarga, Ch' f 
Operating Reactors r nch #1 
Division of Licensin


